

No. 07 - 81 JUL 20 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN DOE I, ET AL.
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WALTER E. DELLINGER
CHRISTOPHER H. SCHROEDER
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300

PAUL W. WRIGHT
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION
800 Bell Street
Houston, TX 77002

* Counsel of Record

MARTIN J. WEINSTEIN *
ROBERT J. MEYER
JOSEPH G. DAVIS
WILLKIE FARR
& GALLAGHER LLP
1875 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 303-1000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
PETITIONERS' CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
APPLICABLE STATUTES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. THE COURT SHOULD DETERMINE THAT THE COLLATERAL ORDER DOCTRINE PERMITS AN IMMEDIATE APPEAL FROM A DISTRICT COURT'S FAILURE TO HEED THE EXECUTIVE'S WARNING THAT CONTINUED ADJUDICATION COULD HARM U.S. FOREIGN AFFAIRS.....	12
A. The Failure To Dismiss A Case Under The Political Question Doctrine Is Effectively Unreviewable On Appeal Where Continu- ation Of The Litigation Itself Will Cause Harm, Regardless Of The Result.....	14
B. The Court of Appeals' Failure To Review The Justiciability Issue Under The Collat- eral Order Doctrine Resulted In An Anom- alous Ruling That An Executive Statement of Interest Must Explicitly Request Dis- missal To Warrant Deference	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Growing Number Of Cases Brought By Non-U.S. Plaintiffs Alleging Harm Caused Abroad By Foreign Governments Strongly Suggests The Need For Direct Appellate Review Under The Collateral Order Doctrine.....	23
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Court of Appeals Judgment	1a
APPENDIX B: Court of Appeals Opinion.....	3a
APPENDIX C: District Court Order on Motion to Dismiss	46a
APPENDIX D: District Court Memorandum on Motion to Dismiss	48a
APPENDIX E: District Court Letter to State Department	64a
APPENDIX F: District Court Order on Amended Complaint and Choice of Law.....	66a
APPENDIX G: District Court Memorandum on Amended Complaint and Choice of Law	68a
APPENDIX H: District Court Memorandum Order on Discovery.....	78a
APPENDIX I: District Court Order on Discovery	84a
APPENDIX J: District Court Memorandum on Discovery.....	86a
APPENDIX K: Court of Appeals Order Denying Rehearing.....	90a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX L: Complaint	91a
APPENDIX M: United States [First] Statement of Interest and Letter from Indonesian Ambassador..	131a
APPENDIX N: United States Supplemental Statement of Interest.....	141a
APPENDIX O: Transcript of Status Conference	164a
APPENDIX P: United States [Third] Statement of Interest and Diplomatic Note from Embassy of Indonesia.....	181a
APPENDIX Q: Diplomatic Note from Embassy of Indonesia.....	185a
APPENDIX R: United States Statement of Interest in <i>In re South African Apartheid Litigation</i>	187a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>767 Third Ave. Assocs. v. Consulate Gen. of Socialist Fed. Republic of Yugo.</i> , 218 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2000)	16, 17
<i>Abrams v. Societe Nationale Des Chemins de Fer Francais</i> , 389 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	13, 16
<i>Arce v. Garcia</i> , 434 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006) ...	25
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	13
<i>Bauman v. DaimlerChrysler AG</i> , No. 04-00194, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13116 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 12, 2007).....	24
<i>Beaty v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 480 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2007).....	22
<i>Bigio v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 448 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1842 (2007)	23
<i>Bowoto v. ChevronTexaco Corp.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 1229 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	24
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Carmichael v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 835 F.2d 109 (5th Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , 413 F. Supp. 2d 891 (W.D. Tenn. 2005).....	25
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002).....	13
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	13
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (W.D. Wash. 2005).....	24, 25
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)...	21
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	8, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Doe I v. Qi</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	27
<i>Doe I v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 963 F. Supp. 880 (C.D. Cal. 1997).....	23
<i>Doe I v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 393 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2005).....	1, 5, 6, 7
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 473 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Enahoro v. Abubakar</i> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1175 (2006).....	25
<i>FG Hemisphere Assocs, LLC v. Republique du Congo</i> , 455 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Herero People’s Reparations Corp. v. Deutsche Bank, A.G.</i> , 370 F.3d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Joo v. Japan</i> , 413 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1208 (2006).....	25
<i>Mehinovic v. Vuckovic</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002).....	25
<i>Mohammad v. Bin Tarraf</i> , 114 Fed. Appx. 417 (2d Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (C.D. Cal. 2005).....	22, 24, 25
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 633 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	24
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	18, 19, 21
<i>In re S. African Apartheid Litig.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 538 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto plc</i> , 221 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (C.D. Cal. 2002), <i>rev'd</i> , 487 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto LLC</i> , 487 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Simpson ex rel. Estate of Mostafa Karim v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 470 F.3d 356 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) 18, 20, 24	
<i>Tachiona v. United States</i> , 386 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2020 (2006)	25
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990).....	16
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	21
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Ye v. Zemin</i> , 383 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2004)	25
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(2)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1350	2, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1602	21
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	2, 8
 CONGRESSIONAL MATERIAL	
H.R. No. 94-1487 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

LAW REVIEWS	Page
Curtis A. Bradley, <i>The Costs of International Human Rights Litigation</i> , 2 CHI. J. INT'L L. 457 (Fall 2001)	26
